RESOLUTION #97-31

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A JUSTICE FUND FOR BOISE COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1997-98

WHEREAS; The Boise County Board of County Commissioners desire to establish a county justice fund for Boise County Fiscal Year 1997-98; and

WHEREAS; Idaho Code §31-4603 provides the Board of County Commissioners the procedure for establishment of a county justice fund; and

WHEREAS; the County Clerk has certified to the Board of County Commissioners the current Fiscal Year 1996-97 per cent of expenses for the departments to be placed in a county justice fund is equal to 43.48% of current expense fund expenses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; that Boise County establish a county justice fund beginning with the Fiscal Year 1997-98, per I.C.§31-4603, including in the Justice Fund all operations of the Sheriff's department, maintenance and operation of the Sheriff's holding facility, all operations of the Prosecuting Attorney's office, and all operations of the Public Defender's office.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of August, 1997.

Board of Boise County Commissioners

John N. Dyer/Chairman

John S. Foard, Jr., Commissioner

Harold E. Raper, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board